
bospital .authorities in (;onnection with 1he payment of overtime allowance in lieu of their performing excess hours of duty aft.:ar thei!" stipulated duty rJeriod; and

(b) if SO, the details the.reof and the action taken sa far in t'he matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
'THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WEL,FARE' (SHRI NIHAR
RANJAN): LASKAR): (8) and (b).
The Telephone Operators have not submitted any representation regarding extra huurs of duty performed by 1 hem. They, however, wanted to be
-treated at par ~'ith the Telephone
~)lJerators In other Government Hospitals. On:y in resptct of duty performed bv them on the three national '11olidays, ~amely 26th January, 15th August, and 2nd October, they want t~1at arrangements should be made for payment of overtime allowa,:lce at

..nouble the normal rates. The matter
·~s under consideration.

~r~m ",r "ilff ~r ~ ~
f~~ m,nR tf,T tT~
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Assam shown as a separatt Country
By ISCON

3530. SHRr R:AJNATH SONKAR
SHASTRI:

SHRI JAGPAL SINGH:

Will the ~1ini.ster of EXTERNAL AJlFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whrthtr t.he attention of Gov. ernment has been drawn to the Press reports appearing in Hindustan 1~imes dated 11th .r';ovember, 1980 stating that according to the official document of the International Society of Krishna Consciousness (ISCON) Assam bas te.en excludeci from India and shown as a separate country; and

(b) if so, reaction of CrOvernlnent with regard thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SRI P. V. NARASIMHA
R'\;O): (a) Yes, Sir. The International L:f'2 Membership Trust of Internat-onal Society f.or Krishna CO:1SciO'_lsne:~s (ISKCON) with a registe~-'2d offi ~e in L\1ndon, has issued a docunlent known as "offici'Cll international life membership passport" to all life members o'f the, s'Ociay. On the basis of this document any mocmber can get assistan~e from ISKCON centres all round the world. Page 19 of this document lists all these centres. After the dame 'Of each c:tyt wherein the SOCiety has a centre. the nrne of the country is mentioned.
How-2ver, in the case of Gauhati, instead of India, Assam js mentioned after the name of the city.

(b) The matter was taken up by 1he Ministry of E,xternal Affairs ,vitb thE' Society's repre3r:ntative in New Delhi as \\r'eU as by the Consulate General of India in New York with rSKCON officials. The High Comrnis-'
~i9n of India in London is also taking
~ this matt~r ,\·ith the TSKCON Headquarters in London. The Society has confirmed in writing that Assam writ ..
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ten after Gauhatd is .R misprint and (c) if so,' What" steps Qovernnaet1t·
that there was no deliberate intention }rave taken to make the payment t() on the part ()f the Society to indicate the telephone' operators with effect:
that Assam is not a part of India. The from 1st January, 197~ or ftom their'
Society hal also assured that they dat·~ of appointment?
would ensure that passports are suite bly amended by replacing thel word "Assam by India". Further the Soci.ety . has expressed regret about this ,~rrOr.

ISKCON Headquarters in London and in the TJnited States are- being trelJ.uested to rectify this errOl:" of misprint within a month in all its docu ...
ments:

(a) by withdrawing the documents
\vith the misprint about Gauhati and

(b) ensuring that 1]le riew document issued describes Gauhati correctly w1th India as the nam~ of the c01_lntry where the city belongs in the appro ...
priate columns.

(c) If this is no+ done within the time frame suggested. appropriate corrective attion 'would be t~ken by the concern'".!d Departlnf:nts of the Government of India in regard to the members and activities of this organisation in India.

Seniority of Telephone Operators in Sucheta Kripalani Hospital, New Delhi

3531. SHRI JAI NARAIN ROAT:
Will the !\rfinister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be ple.ased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 4592 on 17th July, 1!l60
regarding seniority of telephone, operators in Sucheta Kri,!)alani Hogpital, N e\V Delhi and state:

(a) whether it it a .tact that consequent to the approval of merger, ~pe­
cia1 pay is being paid to the Telephone Operators with effect fi:om 1st October, 1978 and not from 1st January,
1973;

r

(b) whether it is also a fact that the telephone operators have repeatedly l'epresented for the payment of special pay' w~th effec~ from 1st Janua~, 1978. or :l~oD\ ~~ir 4ste of !P-
P4?mtmeJlt ~ ~pbcme oPeratOrs·tra the Hospital; nnd ,.' .

THE MINISTER OF STATE. IN-
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE. (SHRI NIHAR
R.ANJAN LASKAR): '(8) and (b).
y'es.

( c) The various points raised L'1 the Tepre;'sentations of the Telephone Operators rela ting to their merger with the Clerical Cadre ,vhich included thequestion of special pay also, were considered in consultation \vith the Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms bnd the requisite clarifications· \\'~re comlnunicated to them in July, 197~. Further, they were asked tc give an undertaking regarding their 'Nillingness or othcr\vise for being n1erged with the. Clerical Cadre, before the nlerger 'vas' effectt:d. The requisite und~rtakings have not so far been received from the Telephone Operators who, inst~ad, have Submitted fresh representation.s in this 1 egard.

12.00 brs.
RE. ADJOURNMENT MOTIONS ETC.
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The questions about Calling Attention. cannot be discussed here.

SHRI HARIKESH BAHAD,UR
(Gorakhpur) : Sir, 1 have given a Callin, ..... Attention .on . the tortured.
deat~ ot Sepoy Kunja~ Lazer in'Delih Cantoitnlti.t. .. .

